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Name & Parish Birth Ordn. Death
Fr. Kurisumkal John, Muttuchira 1893 1921 1-2-1947
Fr. Myalil Thomas, Keechery 1948 1977 2-2-2004
Fr. Manavalan Paul, Elavoor (Kunnel) 1935 1963 2-2-2018
Fr. Thekkumthala Kunjouseph, Koratty 3-2-1927
Msgr. Vattoly Paul, Kadukutty 1906 1937 6-2-1997
Fr. Elamkuttuchira Joseph, Vaikom 1897 1930 8-2-1964
Fr. Thachil Francis, Kuthiathodu 1911 1939 8-2-1983
Fr. Kakkattuchira Jacob, Kokkamangalam 1938 1964 9-2-2015
Fr. Thachil Jose (N), Narakkal 1935 1961 9-2-2023
Msgr. Moothedan Thomas, Meloor 1911 1940 11-2-1985
Fr. Chempothanayil Paul, Mevelloor 1939 1966 11-2-2022
Fr. Pathiamoola Gheevarghese, Pallipuram 1891 1920 12-2-1963
Fr. Koikara Dominic, Kanjoor 1909 1937 14-2-1966
Fr. Putharikal Mathew, Ernakulam 1883 17-2-1956
Fr. Moonjely Thomas TOCD, Chakkarakadavu 1849 1872 18-2-1893
Fr. Painadeth Valiya Joseph, Karukutty 1872 1899 18-2-1948
Fr. Parayil Jacob, Kudavechoor 1924 1952 19-2-2005
Mar Joseph Cardinal Parecattil, Kidangoor 1912 1939 20-2-1987
Fr. Manjaly Thomas, Kanjoor 1880 1909 21-2-1936
Fr. Kalarikal Geevarghese, Chalil 1887 1915 21-2-1963
Fr. Payyappilly Kuriakose, Kanjoor 1880 1909 22-2-1940
Fr. Karathuruthil Paul, Valamangalam 1939 1969 22-2-2020
Fr. Kandathil Kuriakose, Chembu 1893 1923 24-2-1989
Fr. Panapally Joseph, Kudavechoor 1928 1955 24-2-2001
Fr. Kachappilly Martin, S. Champanoor 1968 1993 25-2-1995
Fr. Chirapanath Antony, Kadukutty 1943 1968  25-2-2025
Fr. Vettikkappilly Kuriakose, Vaikom 1878 1902 26-2-1947
Fr. Pynadath Sebastian, Karukutty 1948 1973 27-2-2021
Fr. Arackaparambil Isaac, Muttom 1903 1933 28-2-1960
Fr. Thachil Francis, N. Kuthiathode (Old) 1934 1961 28-2-2017
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[1] Francis, Encyclical Letter, Fratelli Tutti (3 October 2020), 63.
[2] Cf.ibid., 80-82.
[3] Cf. Saint Augustine, Serm. 171, 2; 179/A, 7.

[4] Cf. Benedict XVI, Encyclical Letter, Deus Caritas Est (25 December 2005),
34; Saint John Paul II, Apostolic Letter, Sa/vifici Doloris (11 February 1984),
28.

[5] Saint Francis of Assisi, The Testament, 2: Fonti Francescane, 110.

[6] Saint Ambrose, Treatise on the Gospel of Saint Luke, V11, 84.

[7] Francis, Encyclical Letter, Fratelli Tutti (3 October 2020), 78.

[8] Saint Cyprian, De mortalitate, 16.

[9] Cf. Saint John Paul II, Apostolic Letter, Saivifici Doloris (11 February 1984), 24.
[10] Cf. ibid., 31.

[11] Apostolic Exhortation, Difexi Te (4 October 2025), 26.

[12] Cf. ibid.

[13] Cf. Francis, Encyclical Letter, Fratelli Tutti (3 October 2020), 79.

[14] Cf. ibid., 101.

[15] Benedict XVI, Encyclical Letter, Caritas in Veritate (29 June 2009), 53.

[16] Francis, Message to Participants in the 33rd International Youth Festival
(MLADIFEST), Medjugorje, 1-6 August 2022 (16 July 2022).
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2) APPOINTMENTS

January 2026

Fr. Jacob (Manu) Akkanath Poonithura Asst.

Fr. Joseph (Jibin) Kadalikattu Meloor Asst.

Fr. John Kanjirathingal Kokkunnu Asst.

Fr. Will Mathew Kureeckal Edappally Asst.

Fr. Win Thomas Kureeckal Pallippuram Asst.

Fr. Cheria (Jackson) Madassery Narakkal Asst.

Fr. Johnson (Jofin) Madassery Naduvattom Asst.

Fr. Cherian (Allen) Mazhuvancherry Angamaly Asst.

Fr. Devassy (Ashbin) Meledath Edakkunnu Asst.

Fr. George (Amal) Olattu Koratty Asst.

Fr. Antony Pallippattu Thripunithura Asst.

Fr. Joseph (Ajay) Panikulangara Chunangamvely Asst.

Fr. Declus (Dennis) Puthuva Muttom (Cherthala) Asst.
Fr. Sebastian Vazhappilly Varanam (Karikkad), Priest-in-charge

3) 0il®00lwa )RS (JOELW A6
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1) NAIPUNNYA INTERNATIONAL, CORPORATE OFFICE
Contact: 9446339966, 0484-2381947

Study Programs for February 2026

. Study in New Zealand with Bachelors programs in International
Hospitality Management, Early Childhood Teaching, Health
Management and Cyber Security.

. Study in Australia with a Master of Nursing leading to registration.

. Build your future in Scotland with excellent job opportunities after
study.

. Constructor University in Germany is offering generous scholarships
for Bachelors and Masters students.

. New IELTS and NICE (Naipunnya International Communicative
English) offline batches commence every Monday this February.

2) NAIPUNNYA ACADEMY, RENEWAL CENTRE, KALOOR
Contact: 9072919144

February Programs

. Italian (B1-B2) Offline batch starts February 2.
. French (A1) Online batch starts February 2%,
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Spanish (A1) Online batch starts February 2™,

German (A1) Offline batch starts February 2™,

Admissions are now open for Civil Service Regular, Sunday, Evening
and Foundation batches 2025-2026.

Civil Service Malayalam Optional classes starting soon.

For Civil Service Outreach Programs please contact the office.

3) NAIPUNNYA ACADEMY, THRIKKAKARA

Contact: 9544919133, 9947349966

February Programs

UGC NET/JRF PAPER I & PAPER II —Offline Batch for 2026 JUNE
exam. (Admissions now open for February batch).
BANK (IBPS, PO, CLERK, SO) —offline (New batch starts every
Monday this February).
SSC (CGL, CHSL, MTS) —offline (New batch starts every Monday this
February).
CUET (Common University Entrance Test) Online & Offline regular
batches (Admissions are now open for February batch).
RAILWAY RECRUITMENT BOARD
Graduate level (New batch starts every Monday this February).
Undergraduate level (New batch starts every Monday this
February).
C MAT, K-MAT Offline (Admissions are now open for next exam).
IELTS, PTE & COMMUNICATIVE ENGLISH new Offline &
Online batches starts every Monday this February.
LAW ENTRANCE CLAT, KLEE, CUSAT —CAT-LLB (Online)
Admissions are now open for February batch.

4) NAIPUNNYA INTERNATIONAL, L.F. CAMPUS, ANGAMALY

Contact: 9544919155, 9633338433

IELTS, PTE & NICE (Naipunnya International Communicative English)
New Offline batches commence every Monday this February. Reserve
your seat and get started!

5) NAIPUNNYA INTERNATIONAL, PALA

Contact: 0482-2201546, 9947855132

For Overseas Education & Counselling
Fr. Saje Kannaparamban
Director
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Department of Family Units & Parish Renewal

Ha0ICOIMMEl ALIVWIPA @ TAMOISMo 2026
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Forane Co-ordinators
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Manjapara - Fr. Jith Pallippatt (9946361324)
Mookkannoor - Fr. Nikhil Malamel (8089576945)
Moozhikkulam - Fr. Christy Madathil (9526250520)
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Pallippuram - Fr. Win Kureeckal (6235867283)
Thripunithura - Fr. Antony Pallippattu (90749 93039)
Vaikom - Fr. Joseph Mechery (8281934275)
Vallam - Fr. Cyril Kunnekkadan (9656934775)
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WELFARE SERVICES ERNAKULAM
COLLECTION FOR WAYANAD RELIEF

Achinakom 20,000.00 Angamaly 6,44,700.00
Airoor 1,60,000.00 Annanad 1,25,000.00
Amalapuram 45,000.00 Antopuram 59,350.00
Amballoor 1,61,310.00 Arakunnam 30,000.00
Ambunad 80,000.00 Ashokapuram 2,30,419.84

Anappara 77,000.00 Athani 3,01,000.00



Athani, Assisi School,
Ayathupady
Ayyampuzha
Beslehem

Carmelgiri
Chakkarakadavu
Chalil

Champannoor (St. Ritas)
Chendamangalam
Chengamanad
Chethicode
Chittanadu

Choondy

Chowara

Chully

Devagiri

Edakkunnu

Edanad

Edanad, Vinjanapeetam School

Edappally
Edayazham
Elamkulam
Elavoor

Elavoor (St. Antony)
Ernakulam
Ezhikkara
Ezhupunna
Irimpanam
[rumpayam
[rumpayam, KCYM
Kacheripady
Kadavanthra
Kadukutty
Kaippattoor
Kaitharam

Kalady
Kalamassery
Kalamassery South
Kalambattupuram
Kanjoor

B][!‘Ijlu

15,000.00
2,21,300.00
57,000.00
72,010.00
25,000.00
1,10,000.00
44,000.00
85,000.00
60,000.00
15,000.00
10,100.00
52,000.00
25,000.00
72,000.00
92,000.00
75,000.00
3,19,371.00
1,17,000.00
1,05,800.00
10,00,000.00
25,000.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
1,11,795.00
5,00,000.00
70,672.00
68,000.00
42.,000.00
35,410.00
24,500.00
40,815.00
4,50,000.00
73,530.00
60,000.00
39,000.00
78,600.00
1,30,000.00
1,80,000.00
93,000.00
3,00,000.00
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Kaprassery 15,000.00
Karanakodom 1,08,400.00
Karayamparambu 50,000.00
Karimugal 26,615.00
Karippassery 14,700.00
Karukunnu 95,000.00
Karukutty 1,65,000.00
Karumalloor 47,793.00
Kathikudom 31,000.00
Kavaraparambu 51,000.00
Kavil 35,565.00
Keechery 86,274.00
Keezhmad 26,280.00
Kidangoor 4,00,000.00
Kidangoor North 43,890.00
Kizhakkumuri 31,700.00
Kodamthuruth 21,910.00
Kodanad 60,000.00
Kodussery 1,30,000.00
Kokkunnu 68,400.00
Kolenchery 42,084.00
Kolengai 45,000.00
Kollakode 30,000.00
Kongorpilly 38,000.00
Kongorpilly, KCYM 3,000.00
Konoor 7,75,185.00
Konthuruthy 1,00,000.00
Koodalapad 1,39,360.00
Koovapadam 40,000.00
Kottamam 76,430.00
Kumbalam 81,300.00
Kunnappillissery 21,000.00
Kunnel (Alangad) 40,570.00
Kunnumpuram 27,000.00
Kurumassery 88,000.00
Kuthiathode (New) 65,000.00
Kuttipuzha 1,00,708.00
Kuzhuppilly 1,41,810.00
Lisieu Nagar 1,28,400.00
Madackal 23,600.00
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Mallussery 75,000.00
Mambra 75,000.00
Manappuram 27,060.00
Manickamangalam 71,000.00
Manickamangalam, KCYM 15,000.00
Manjapra 1,11,425.00
Maradu 75,000.00
Martin Nagar 23,360.00
Maruthorvattom 50,236.00
Marygiri 52,360.00
Mattoor 1,00,000.00
Mekkad 53,110.00
Meloor 1,56,023.00
Mevelloor 1,01,501.00
Mevelloor, KCYM 10,000.00
Mookkannoor 2,60,000.00
Muringoor 2,03,116.00
Muttom 3,00,000.00
NAD Puram 50,000.00
Narakkal 1,66,500.00
Nayathodu 50,000.00
Nedumbrakad 50,000.00
Nedungad 25,000.00
Neduvannoor 1,10,000.00
Neendoor 34,550.00
Nettoor 40,000.00
Njalookkara 85,125.00
Olivemount 12,500.00
Olivemount 27,557.00
Padamugal 37,472.00
Pallamthuruth 4,950.00
Paloothara 42,700.00
Panangad 57,100.00
Panavally 35,500.00
Paravur (Kottakkavu) 91,419.00
Paravur South 45,000.00
Paravur South L. P. School 5,310.00
Pattanam 25,200.00
Peechanikad 33,000.00
Periyarmugham 20,000.00

B][!‘Ijlu

Perumanoor 2,25,000.00
Perumbavoor 74,091.00
Poonithura 1,00,000.00
Pothiyakkara 55,000.00
Pothy 36,619.00
Pukkattupady 18,810.00
Pulluvazhy 1,55,811.00
Pushpagiri 86,385.00
Puthencruz 55,000.00
Puthenpally 8,00,000.00
Puthiyakavu 40,000.00
Puthuvassery 6,820.00
Rajagiri 2,25,000.00
Sanjopuram 2,40,000.00
Santhigiri (Nalukettu) 17,250.00
Sebipuram 56,340.00
Sebiyoor 69,600.00
Sehiyonpuram 55,800.00
Thabore 65,000.00
Thadeuspuram 12,550.00
Thaikattukara 1,33,800.00
Thalayolaparambu 5,00,000.00
Thamarachalpuram 40,000.00
Thanneermukkom 52,270.00
Thengode 25,000.00
Thengode 25,000.00
Thevackal 7,500.00
Thiruhrudayakunnu 59,995.00
Thiruvankulam 26,000.00
Thottakom 43,830.00
Thrikkakara 80,000.00
Thundathumkadau 1,00,000.00
Thuravoor North 1,72,500.00
Thuravoor South 55,000.00
Thuruthipuram 1,12,000.00
Thuthiyoor 70,000.00
Thycattussery 50,000.00
Udayamperoor (New) 2,50,000.00
Udayamperoor (Old) 50,000.00
Udayamperoor (Public School) 60,000.00
Ullala 33,000.00



Uzhuva

Vaikom
Valamangalam
Vallam
Valluvally
Valoor
Varapuzha
Vathakad
Vazhakkala
Vazhakulam South
Vellarappilly
Vennala
Vijopuram
Vimalagiri
Viyttila (Eroor)
Yordhanapuram

B][!‘Ijlu
12,811.00
1,00,000.00
22,700.00
97,270.00
40,000.00
36,310.00
52,000.00
2,08,611.00
71,000.00
1,18,888.00
2,04,080.00
70,145.00
53,000.00
50,000.00
1,56,000.00
95,530.00
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Our Lady Of Perpectual Help  25,000.00

St. Joseph’s Church, 7,000.00
St. Josephs Church, 64,290.00
St. Thomas Church, 1,60,800.00
Fr. Sebastian Manickathan 7,500.00

Fr. V. A. Paul Vadakkepurathan ~ 25,000.00
Fr. Zacharias Paranilam 1,00,000.00
Choondy, Bharata Mata School of
Legal Studies 40,000.00
Emakulam, Viani Printings (Staff)  1,00,000.00
Thrikkakara, Cardinal L.P. School 10,000.00
Thrikkakara, S.H. Gurukulam,
20,000.00
2,00,000.00

Vijobhavan
Special Charity

Total 1,97,40,636.84

WELFARE SERVICES ERNAKULAM,
PONNURUNNI, VYTILA, KOCHI - 682019

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT OF WAYANAD RELIEF

Receipts

Amount

Payments Amount

Donation Received

1,97,40,637.00

Cost of Emergency Mateterials-

Consumables and

Cloth 21,96,374.00

Transportation &

Travelling Expenses  86,709.00

4,850.00

Stationey

Assistance for House
Construction 1,74,52,704.00

Total

1,97,40,637.00

1,97,40,637.00
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